



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 721/2025**

MS. JYOTI KAUSHIK AND ORSPlaintiffs

Through: Mr. Praveen Suri and Ms. Amol Kaur,
Advts.

versus

SH PRAKASH KUMAR AND ORSDefendants

Through: Dr. Ishaan Swarana Sharma, Mr.
Shubham Shukla, Ms. Shambhavi
Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund
Ranjan, Advts. for D-9.
Mr. Siddharth Samaiya, Adv. for D-
6/ICICI Bank.
Defendant no.2 in person (through
VC).
Mr. Kushal Gupta and Mr. Subodh
Kumar, Advts. for D-1.
Ms. Kirti Garg, Adv. for D-8/BSES
RPL.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **13.01.2026**

CS(OS) 721/2025

1. Defendant no.2 is stated to have filed written statement.
2. Let other defendants may also file their respective written statements in accordance with law.
3. Let replication thereto, if any, may be filed by the plaintiffs in accordance with law.
4. List before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings on 09.03.2026 i.e. the date already fixed.



I.A. 25207/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 and Section 151 CPC seeking stay by plaintiffs)

I.A. 25209/2025 (by plaintiffs under Section 80(2) CPC seeking exemption from the period of 60 days)

I.A. 29976/2025 (under Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC by D-2)

5. Let parties' complete pleadings in the present IAs before the next date.

6. List before Court on 25.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 13, 2026/dss