



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 721/2025 and I.A. 25209/2025, I.A. 25648/2025, I.A. 29976/2025

MS. JYOTI KAUSHIK AND ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Praveen Suri and Ms. Amol Kaur,
Advocates.

versus

SH PRAKASH KUMAR AND ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Gurkamal Hora Arora, Advocate
for D1.

Learned counsel for defendant no.2 (appearance
not given)

Mr. Siddharth Samaiya, Advocate for D6.

Ms. Kirti Garg, Advocate for D8.

Dr. Ishaan S. Sharma, Mr. Shubham Shukla, Ms.
Shambhavi Sharma, Mr. Ayush and Mr. Mukund
Ranjan, Advocates for D9.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

25.02.2026

CS(OS) 721/2025

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant no.2, who has joined through VC, prays for an adjournment on the ground that he is indisposed.
2. The said request is not opposed by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs.
3. Replication be filed by the plaintiffs in accordance with law.
4. List before the learned Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings, admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits on 09.03.2026, the



date already fixed.

IA 2803/2026 (Application under Order VIII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC by defendant no.1)

5. The present application has been filed by defendant no.1 seeking condonation of 58 days delay in filing the written statement.

6. Mr. Parveen Suri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs submits that he has no objection in case the present application is allowed.

7. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the written statement is taken on record.

8. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 3977/2026 (Application under Section 5 of Limitation Act read with Section 151 CPC by the defendant no.9)

9. The present application has been filed by defendant no.9 seeking condonation of 56 days delay in filing the written statement.

10. Mr. Parveen Suri, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiffs submits that he has no objection in case the present application is allowed.

11. In view of the above, the application is allowed and the written statement is taken on record.

12. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 25207/2025 (Application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC by the plaintiffs)

13. List for hearing on 28.04.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/jg