



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 721/2025 & I.A.5566/2026 &I.A.5534/2026 I.A.29976/2025**  
**MS. JYOTI KAUSHIK AND ORS**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Pandey, Adv.

versus

**SH PRAKASH KUMAR AND ORS**

.....Defendant

Through: Dr. Ishaan S Sharma.  
Mr. Aditya Kashyap, Mr. Shubham  
Shukla, Ms Shambhavi Sharma & Mr.  
Mukund Ranjan, Adv. for D-9  
Ms. Gurkamal Hora, Adv for D-1  
LR Goyal and Mr. Hrithik Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Samaiya, Adv. for  
Defendant No. 6  
Ms kirti Garg, Adv for D-8

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)**

% **ORDER**  
**09.03.2026**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

It is submitted by learned counsel for defendant no. 8, that they have filed their written statement along with applications seeking condonation of delay only on 06.03.2026.

Neither the written statement nor any such application is on record.  
Learned counsel for the plaintiff state that he has received copies.

**I.A.5566/2026(Application on behalf of plaintiff under order VIII Rule 10 )**

Issue notice.



**I.A.5534/2026(under section 151CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Let reply to the present application be filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 and 2 with advance copy to learned counsel for the plaintiff.

**I.A.29976/2025(under order VII Rule 11 read with section 151 CPC filed by defendant no. 2)**

Learned counsel for the plaintiff state that he has received reply to the present application, however the same is not on record. Counsel for defendant no.2 state that he has received reply to the present application from the plaintiff, however, the same is not on record.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to check this fact with the registry and to bring the reply on record.

In the meanwhile, replication be filed on behalf of the plaintiff to the written statement filed on behalf of defendant no.1 within the remaining period of limitation with advance copy to learned counsel for defendant no. 1 for 10.07.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 9, 2026/AR**